FORM PTO-1595

1-31-92

5-1-03

02-01-2002



101968310

SHEET Y

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Patent and Trademark Office

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Chase Manhattan International Limited, as Security Trustee 2-1-02	Name: _Avecia Inc. (f/k/a ZSC Inc.) (DE Corporation) Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No	
3. Nature of conveyance:	Street Address: 1405 Foulk Road, Foulkstone Plaza
□ Assignment □ Merger □ Security Agreement □ Change of Name ☑ Other Release of Security Interest	City: Wilmington State: DE ZIP: 19803 Additional name(s) & addresses attached? □ Yes ⋈ No
Execution Date:January 16, 2002	
4. Application number(s) or patents number(s):If this document is being filed together with a new application, the experience of the control of the contro	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s) 4,657,964
Additional numbers at	tached? ☐ Yes ⊠ No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: Robyn Greenberg, Esq.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):
Internal Address: Simpson Thacher & Bartlett	 ☑ Enclosed ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 425 Lexington Avenue	8. Deposit account number:
City: New York State: New York ZIP: 10017	(Attached duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE	E THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is original document. Robyn Greenberg, Esq. Name of Person Signing	1 3 1 0 2 Date
	Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: 4

02/01/2002 DBYRNE 00000201 4657964

01 FC:581 40.00_N

40.00 Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

PARTIAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

THIS PARTIAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST made and entered into this day of January, 2002, by CHASE MANHATTAN INTERNATIONAL LIMITED ("Lender"), as Security Trustee, in favor of AVECIA, INC. a Delaware corporation (formerly known as ZSC Inc.) ("Borrower").

AVECIAINC. (9) 1/31/02

WHEREAS, Lender and Borrower are parties to a certain Facilities Agreement dated as of May 12, 1999, under which the Lender extended loans to, among other parties, Borrower and a certain Security Agreement dated June 30, 1999 (the "Security Agreement"), and recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 10263, Frame 0879, under which Borrower granted Lender, in its capacity as Security Trustee, a security interest in 26 patents; and

WHEREAS, Borrower has, on this day and with the consent of Lender, transferred ownership of one (1) of the 26 patents identified in that certain Security Agreement to a third party;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Lender hereby releases to Borrower all interest which Lender possesses or is otherwise entitled to in the patent listed in Schedule I hereto by virtue of such Security Agreement and (i) all registrations, applications, recordings and common-law rights relating thereto; (ii) all renewals thereof; (iii) all income, license royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past, present and or future infringements thereof; (iv) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof; and (v) all rights corresponding throughout the world, it being understood that the security interest is being maintained in the remaining patents identified in the Security Agreement.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

|SIGNATURE PAGE 1 OF 1 TO PARTIAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST|

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lender has executed this Partial Release of Security Interest as of the date first above written.

CHASE MANHATTAN INTERNATIONAL LIMITED, as Security Trustee

City F

By: 10

Name: _

Title: Managine

Director Attorney in Fact



Kingdom of England City of London

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public, in and for the County, and State aforesaid, personally appeared BRIAN WERNHER SCAMMELL , with whom I am personally acquainted (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence), and who upon oath acknowledged himself to be managing director of Chase Manhattan International Limited and that he, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained, on behalf of Chase Manhattan International Limited.

Witness my hand and seal, at office in London, England this the 15th day of January, 2002.

My Commission Expires:

NOTARY PUBLIC

LONDON, ENGLAND

(NIGEL P. READY)

with life

SCHEDULE I

Title	Patent No.
Acqueous-based urethane coating compositions	4,657,964

SIMPSON THACHER & BARTLETT

425 LEXINGTON AVENUE NEW YORK, N.Y. 10017-3954 (212) 455-2000

FACSIMILE: (212) 455-2502

DIRECT DIAL NUMBER

(212) 455-2254

E-Mail Address

RGreenberg@stblaw.com

BY EXPRESS MAIL

January 31, 2002

Re: Recordation of Release of Security Interest

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks U.S. Patent and Trademark Office Assignment Division 1213 Jefferson Davis Hwy, 3rd Floor Arlington, VA 22202

Dear Madam or Sir:

Enclosed for recording please find a Release of Security Interest in favor of

Avecia Inc. (f/k/a ZSC Inc.), covering 1 U.S. patent.

A check for \$40 is enclosed to cover the filing fee. Please return confirmation of this filing to me at my firm's address as listed above.

Thank you for your consideration.

Respectfully submitted,

Rohyn Greenherg

Enclosure

RECORDED: 02/01/2002

LONDON HONG KONG TOKYO SINGAPORE LOS ANGELES PALO ALTO

Los Angeles
PATENT

REEL: 012520 FRAME: 0087